## MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT SOLE SOURCE or NONCOMPETITIVE INTENT TO AWARD

| SUBJECT                   | Computerized Chemical and<br>Maintenance of Water<br>Management Program | DATE POSTED                       | MC V SE 9/24/15             |
|---------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| PURCHASING REPRESENTATIVE | Bonnie Sietman<br>Sr. Buyer<br>941-749-3046 x 3046                      | DATE CONTRACT<br>SHALL BE AWARDED | October 2, 2015             |
| DEPARTMENT                | Parks & Natural Resources<br>GT Bray Aquatic Center                     | CONSEQUENCES IF DEFERRED          | N/A                         |
| AUTHORIZED BY             | N/C # 201500065<br>Task #20152926<br>N003955                            | AUTHORIZED BY DATE                | Bonnie Sietman<br>9/24/2015 |

## NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

Noncompetitive notice of Intent to Award #201500065 for the procurement of Computerized Chemical and Maintenance of Water Management Program for GT Bray Aquatics Center to Poolsure located in Houston, Texas.

## **ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY**

Federal/State law(s), administrative ruling(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy.

Manatee County Code of Laws, Sections 2-26-40 & 2-26-45

## **BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION**

- This procurement is to for a computerized, automated water management chemical program. Included in this program are the chemicals, chemical controllers, and chemical pumps. Poolsure provides and monitors all chemical levels and adjusts levels as required via wireless telemetry as well as maintaining all controllers and pumps.
- Locations include:

East Bradenton - three (3) bodies of water GT Bray Recreation Center - three (3) bodies of water Lincoln Park John Marble Pride Park

- Program provides a safer environment for County employees that no longer need to monitor / handle / dispense hazardous chemicals on a daily basis.
- The annual estimated expenditure is \$62,400.00.

If a vendor believes this item is not a sole source or noncompetitive procurement, Manatee County Purchasing Division requires prospective vendors provide information regarding their ability to supply the commodity or contractual services described prior to the date indicated for "date contract shall be awarded".

| ATTACHMENTS<br>(List in order of<br>attached) | •                           | FUNDING SOURCE (Acct Number & Name)                          |                   | Funds Verified<br>Insufficient Funds |
|---|-----------------------------|--|-------------------|--------------------------------------|
| COST  | \$62,400.00<br>(category 3) | AMT/FREQ OF RECURRING COSTS (Attach Fiscal Impact Statement) | 0010013200-534000 |                                      |